

Steven Ledesma, In Pro Per

2280 Indian Rock Lane
Auburn, Ca. 95603
(926) 780-0839
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

Steven Ledesma 

)

Plaintiff, In Pro Per

)
NO.  
                                            

)
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
                                            
)          Cause #1 - Mislabeling of Prescription Drugs
                                   
) 
Violating Health &  Safety Code Section(s)
 



)         111330, 111335, 111340, 111345, 111355, 111360,  




)         111365, 111375, 111380, 111385, 111390, 111395,

vs.


)         111400, 111415, 111420, 111425, 111430, 111435, 




)         111440, 111445, 111450, 111455, 111460, 111465,     





)        111470, 111475, 111480, 111485, 111490, 111500, 




)         111505, and 111510. 
River City Patients’ Center

)        Cause #2 - Misrepresentation of Fact; 

Capitol Alternatives

) 
Violating ________ Code Section(s)

Doctor’s Orders 


)  
 00000 – 00000 (Inclusive)  

Canna Care                                            
)          Cause #3 – Definition of Organic
The Green House


) 
Violating Food and Ag Code Section(s)
MedSac916 


)   46000 – 46029 (Inclusive)  & Section(s) 14511 – 14564
End of the Rainbow Deliveries       
)          Cause #4 – Weights and Measures
Growth Unlimited


) 

Healing Hands of Nature Delivery 
)          Cause #5 – B & P Code 127200
Capital Wellness Collective

) 
Violating Food and Ag Code Section(s)
Sam’s Deliveries 


)   46000 – 46029 (Inclusive)  & Section(s) 14511 – 14564

Today’s Holistic Caregivers

)

Cause  #6 Negligence;
 



) 
Standard of Care





)
Violating ________ Code Section(s)





)
Americans With Disabilities Act





) 
Cause  #7  Anti-trust;




) 
Violating ________ Code Section(s)

----------------------------------
STATEMENT OF FACTS
Paragraph 1. Plaintiff, Steve Ledesma, is a resident of the State of California and a resident of the county of Placer. His physical address is 2280 Indian Rock Lane, Auburn Ca. 95603. Plaintiff is a patient of Dr. M. Fry , located at 1020 Northside Drive, suite D, Cool Ca. 95614.  The Dr’s license number is: G057771. 

Paragraph 2. Michael Ross is a resident of the State of California and a resident of the city and county of Sacramento. His physical address is 37 Derow Court, Sacramento, CA. 95833. Mr Ross  is Mr. Ledesma’s registered care giver, and has assumed a variety of duties under Health and Safety Code section ______________. He assumed the duties upon the signing and notarization of a document given to him by several defendants. The document is attached as exhibit one and is entitled the primary caregiver agreement. It is dated 2/10/06.
Paragraph 3. There are 12 named business defendants. They are numbered #1- 12 . I have established a class of Does, and numbered them #13 – 250. All of these businesses are located in California, and operate under California law. As such, they are compelled to comply with all state law(s). The named businesses and their advertised business locations are: 
Canna Care: 320 Harris Ave. suite G, Sacramento, Ca. 95838

Capitol Alternatives: 1611  20th St., Sacramento, Ca.

Capital Wellness Collective: 2400 X 14th St., Sacramento, CA

Doctors Orders: 1704 Main Ave, Sacramento, Ca.

Growth Unlimited Deliveries: Address to be determined
Healing Hands Of Nature Delivery: Address to be determined
River City Patent Center: 1512-C El Camino Ave. Sacramento, CA. 

The Greenhouse: Address to be determined

MedSac916: Address to be determined
End of the Rainbow Deliveries: Address to be determined

Today’s Holistic Caregivers: Address to be determined
Sam’s Deliveries: Address to be determined
Paragraph 4. Defendants #1 – 12 and Does #13 – 250 are in the business of purchasing, packaging and supplying Rx or Medical Marijuana to those with what are commonly called “scripts” (prescriptions or recommendations). 

Paragraph 5. Because most of the businesses have no business license or tax certificate that outlines the ownership of the business, Plaintiff(s) are unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants sued as DOES #1 – 250, and thus sues these defendants by such fictitious names as they are known within the community (based on advertising). Plaintiffs will amend this complaint as needed (and with permission), to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that occurrences herein alleged, and that plaintiff’s damages were caused by their conduct. 
Paragraph 6. In 2005 plaintiff #1 was granted a prescription for the use of medical marijuana, in accordance with state law and local practice. Mr. Ross registered as plaintiff’s caregiver shortly thereafter. 
 Paragraph 7, Plaintiff or his agent in accordance with the provisions of Health and Safety Code made purchases of Rx Cannabis, and over time, noticed the following problems while making purchases:
1) Those working at the businesses where either not complying with a variety of specific California Laws (to be outlined further below) or were making their own rules and regulations based on their interpretations of existing code sections (The Compassionate Use Act and SB 420).

2) In instances where there was no ‘qualified law to follow’ they were “making it up” and thus creating  ‘policy’ as they went along, often acting as legal representation, pharmacist or physician.
3) Misrepresentations continually occurred with respect to the usable quantity, quality, product weight, use, potency, costs and product name.
4) Only one defendant provided anyone with records, by providing receipt(s) for purchases.

5) Several of the businesses would qualify you for Rx Cannabis, but they would come to you as opposed to you coming to them. They are found only through advertisements, but have no ‘street addresses”. (thus the reason it is almost impossible to serve the additional defendants).
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
The Mislabeling Of Prescription Drugs
Violation of Health and Safety Code Sections # 111330 to 111510

Paragraph 8. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 7.


Paragraph 9. Defendants repeatedly violated Section(s) of Health and Safety Code # 111330 to 111510 (inclusive) by not supplying the required medical prescription labels. 

Paragraph 10. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants knew, and intended that their products would be placed in the stream of commerce and thus used by the consuming public without the use of these required informational and educational labels.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Misrepresentation, False and Misleading Statements
Violation of Health and Safety Code Section 111330 to 111510


Paragraph  14. Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 7.


Paragraph 15. As a result of the non use of required prescription labels, false and misleading statements were made. These deliberate actions caused confusion amongst consumers in three specific ways.


Paragraph 16.  The first way defendants violated this above referenced section(s) of law when they placed the product in the stream of commerce and not only placed consumers at an educational and economic disadvantage by not using the required prescription drug labels and supplying them with proper information, jeopardizing their health and safety. 

Paragraph 17. Second, because of poor labeling (and resulting lack of information), unlicensed and uncertificated employees were free to give both legal and medical advice, including but not limited to, the use, effectiveness and effects of the prescription medicine they were dispensing, as well as how to avoid police entanglements.

 
Paragraph 18. Third, those representing the Defendant have failed to warn consumers about how the quality is determined, how the quantity is weighed, what the quality is, how the medicine is to be stored or used, as well as the true and complete names of the product they purchased for medical use. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Improper Use Of The Term “Organic”
Violating Food and Ag Code Section(s) 46000 – 46029 (Inclusive)  & Section(s) 14511 - 14564

Paragraph 11.   Plaintiff repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 7.

Paragraph 12.      Defendants repeatedly violated Food and Ag Code Section(s) 46000 – 46029 (Inclusive)  & Section(s) 14511 – 14564  by selling product as “organic”.

 Paragraph 13.  At all times here inferred, defendants knew, and intended, that their products would be placed in the stream of commerce and used by the consuming public without the use of the required definition(s).
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Weights and Measures

Violation of _______________- Code Sections #  ---- to ----

FIFTH  CAUSE OF ACTION

Business and Professions Code Section 17200-17210

SIXTH  CAUSE OF ACTION

Breech of contract - Business and Professions Code Section 17200-17210

CIVIL CODE
SECTION 1619-1633

CIVIL CODE
SECTION 1792-1795.7

CIVIL CODE
SECTION 1791-1791.3 – applied warranty of merchantability
Failure to live up to applied warranty of merchantability. Two examples of this are: sales of organics, 

SIXTH  CAUSE OF ACTION

Negligence – Breach of Duty
Violating ___________ Code Section(s) 00000 –  00000 (Inclusive).

Paragraph 19. Plaintiff  repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 - 7.

Paragraph 20. Defendants breached their duty to the public by failing to comply with the above referenced sections, as well as the spirit and actual law known as the Compassionate Use of Marijuana Initiative. 
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Anti-trust violations – collusion and price fixing

Violating ___________ Code Section(s) 00000 –  00000 (Inclusive).

Paragraph 21.  Plaintiff  repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 - 7.
Paragraph 22.      Defendants, based on the following actions, created anti-trust violations by:
1) Regularly meeting with other owners, as an “industry”

2) Discussing both public and individual business operations and policy

3) That establishing uniform economic purchasing policy for products consumed by patients.

Paragraph 23. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for  judgment on all counts against

Defendants enumerated above as follows:


1. For general damages according to proof;
2. For punitive damages;

3. For costs of suit incurred; 

4. For such other and further relief as the court may deem proper.


Dated: _________________.
By: _________________________________________________

Steven Ledesma, Plaintiff, in Pro Per
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